
CITY OF NORWALK 
REPORT TO THE NORWALK PLANNING COMMISSION 

 
 

REQUEST:   Request for variance of sign ordinance requirements. 
 
DATE:   August 8, 2016 
 
STAFF  Luke Parris, AICP 
CONTACT:   City Planner 
 
LOCATION:   1120 Sunset Drive 
 
APPLICANT: Dollar Tree; and, 
  Eagle Sign Company 
  5130 Park Avenue 

Des Moines, Iowa 50321 
 
ZONING:   C-2, Community Commercial 
 
ATTACHMENTS: 
  Attachment “A” – Board of Adjustment Staff Report 
  Attachment “B” – Sign Concepts 
   
   
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT STAFF REPORT 
DOLLAR TREE SIGN SIZE – 1120 SUNSET DRIVE 

 
ATTACHMENT “A” 

 
INTRODUCTION 
 
Staff received a variance application on July 27, 2016 regarding the size of a sign located on the 
façade of the building at 1120 Sunset Drive.  The request was submitted by Eagle Sign Company on 
behalf of Dollar Tree. 
 
The request is for a variance to allow the building sign to be larger than the allowed sign per code.  

 
The property is currently zoned C-2, Community Commercial.  The property is the building at 1120 
Sunset Drive, which is owned by DJMA, Inc, who owns and operates the Ace Hardware located in a 
portion of the building. 
 
The Board of Adjustment makes the final determination on approval/denial of the variance. 
 
APPLICABLE CODE: 

 
Zoning Ordinance 17.04.190 (D):  Powers and Duties.  The Board shall have the following powers 
and duties: 
 
2. To grant a variation from the terms of this ordinance when a property owner can show 

that their property by reason of exceptional narrowness, shallowness, or shape of a 
specific piece of property, or where by reason of exceptional topographical conditions 
or other extraordinary or exceptional site conditions, the strict application of the terms of 
this ordinance actually prohibits the use of their property in a manner reasonably similar 
to that of other property in the same district, and where the Board is satisfied under the 
evidence before it that a literal enforcement of the provisions of this ordinance would 
result in unnecessary hardship; provided, however, that all variations granted under this 
section shall be in harmony with the general purpose and intent of this ordinance.  

 
In granting any variance, the Board may prescribe appropriate conditions and 
safeguards in conformity with this ordinance. Violation of such conditions and 
safeguards, when made a part of the terms under which the variance is granted shall be 
deemed a violation of this ordinance.  

 
Under no circumstances shall the Board grant a variance to allow a use not permissible 
under the terms of this ordinance in the district involved, or any use expressly or by 
implication prohibited by the terms of this ordinance in said district. 

 
17.70.080 Building Signs. The following standards and regulations shall be applied to Building 
Signs as permitted by use and zoning district: 
 

B.  C-0, C-1, C-2, C-3, and C-4 Zoning Districts. Building Signs shall incorporate 
aesthetic features compatible with the overall character of the zoning 
district and neighborhoods. All building signs are encouraged to be 
composed of solid individual letters and logos or individual illuminated self-
contained letters and logos attached to the building's exterior wall fascia. 
Open-channel neon signs are permitted provided the neon does not flash, 



pulsate, or have a moving light.  Panel signs with letters incorporated or 
painted upon a panel may be used on a building for one occupant, and 
shall be consistent in design. A uniform panel sign system to identify more 
than one occupant of a multi-tenant building may be permitted if approved 
by the City Council, upon receiving a recommendation by the Planning and 
Zoning Commission, and after a determination that the use of a uniform 
panel sign system maintains the aesthetic quality and character of the 
development, zoning district and neighborhood. Signs painted upon the 
building's exterior wall fascia shall be prohibited. 

 
The following maximum building sign area requirements shall apply to the 
following uses within the C-0, C-1, C-2, C-3, and C-4 Zoning Districts:  
 
1.  Combined building signs not in excess of thirty (30) square feet per 

apartment complex, and for all other uses, except residential, 
combined wall signs not exceeding five (5) percent of the total 
square footage of each wall area of the principal building facing the 
street frontage. 

 
REQUEST 
 
The request is to vary from the required 5% of the building façade for the size of the sign.  The 
proposed sign would be 8.5% of the front façade. 
 
FACTS 
 
Staff has reviewed the request and found the following facts important. 
 
From the zoning ordinance: 

• The zoning ordinance requires that a building sign be 5% of the façade area. 
 

For the case: 
• The property at 1120 Sunset Drive contains space for two businesses. The front façade for 

each business is used to calculate the allowed sign size. 
• The user of one retail space in the building is Ace Hardware.  Ace Hardware applied for 

a sign permit and installed a sign that met the City requirement 5% size. 
• The size of the Ace Hardware 83.67 square feet. 
• The front façade of the Dollar Tree portion of the building is 1,503 square feet. 
• The maximum sign allowed per the zoning ordinance is 75.16 square feet. 
• The requested sign in the variance application is 129.06 square feet. 
• The building façade is setback approximately 265 feet from Sunset Drive. 
• The building and businesses located at 1120 Sunset Drive are proposing a shared 

monument sign near the street.  
 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION  
 
Staff has identified following point of emphasis for the variance request: 
 

1. Does the distance from the street create an undue hardship related to the visibility of the 
sign and business? 

 
 



After reviewing the request and facts, the Staff opinion on the points of emphasis is: 
 

1. It is staff’s opinion that the distance from the street does not constitute an unnecessary 
hardship for the following reasons: 
 

a. The main purpose of the building sign is not to notify passing motorists of the 
presence of the business. 

b. The businesses at 1120 Sunset Drive are proposing as shared monument sign that 
will serve to notify the passing motorists of the presence of the business. 

c. The existing Ace Hardware business has a sign that meets the zoning code 
requirements and no concerns have been raised about visibility. 

  
After review of the request and the facts of the case, it is staff opinion that an 
unnecessary hardship is not present in this case.   
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OPTION #1-  CODE COMPLIANT

24” FACE LIT CHANNEL LETTERS ON RACEWAY -  QTY. 1
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SCALE: N.T.S. PROPOSED ELEVATION

• FACES: WHITE LEXAN W/ APPLIED VINYL AS SHOWN

        APPLIED 1ST SURFACE

• RETURNS / TRIMCAP: DURANODIC BRONZE

• ILLUMINATION: GREEN L.E.D. MODULES FOR LETTERS

• RACEWAY: TO MATCH SW AESTHETIC WHITE / STO SMOKED PUTTY

V-2
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M-1

ARLON #2500-156 VIVID GREEN
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LEXAN
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Returns and Trim Cap

SCALE: N.T.S. EVENING VIEW

1.1

SHEET NUMBER

www.jonessign.com

GREEN BAY   PHILADELPHIA
SAN DIEGO    LAS VEGAS

DATE: 06.30.16

DESIGNER: H. MOLES

SALES REP:

PROJ MGR: J. LAVINSKY

M. BJORKLUND

DESIGN PHASE: CONCEPTUAL

EXTERIOR SIGNAGE

1120 SUNSET DR
NORWALK, IA  50211

DATE

DATE

QC

LANDLORD APPROVAL

CLIENT APPROVAL

00.00.00

00.00.00

00.00.00

00.00.00

00.00.00

00.00.00

00.00.00

00.00.00

00.00.00

00.00.00

XX

XX

XX

XX

XX

XX

XX

XX

XX

XX

XXXX

XXXX

XXXX

XXXX

XXXX

XXXX

XXXX

XXXX

XXXX

XXXX

3

4

2

5

6

7

8

9

10

JOB #: 217542-R0 1

24
”

8”
24

”

56
”

91 1/2”

147 1/2”

7’-7 1/2”

12’-3 1/2”

FRONT VIEW
SCALE:  3/8”=1’-0”

OPTION #1-  CODE COMPLIANT

24” FACE LIT CHANNEL LETTERS ON RACEWAY -  QTY. 1

SQUARE FOOTAGE: 57.36

ALLOWABLE SQUARE FOOTAGE: 75.16

CL.1

SW AESTHETIC WHITE / STO SMOKED PUTTY

COLORS/FINISHESSPECIFICATIONS

mbehrle
Approved



PROPOSED FRONT ELEVATION

SCALE: 1/8”=1’

3.0

SHEET NUMBER

www.jonessign.com

GREEN BAY   PHILADELPHIA
SAN DIEGO    LAS VEGAS

DATE: 06.30.16

DESIGNER: H. MOLES

SALES REP:

PROJ MGR: J. LAVINSKY

M. BJORKLUND

DESIGN PHASE: CONCEPTUAL

EXTERIOR SIGNAGE

1120 SUNSET DR
NORWALK, IA  50211

DATE

DATE

QC

LANDLORD APPROVAL

CLIENT APPROVAL

00.00.00

00.00.00

00.00.00

00.00.00

00.00.00

00.00.00

00.00.00

00.00.00

00.00.00

00.00.00

XX

XX

XX

XX

XX

XX

XX

XX

XX

XX

XXXX

XXXX

XXXX

XXXX

XXXX

XXXX

XXXX

XXXX

XXXX

XXXX

3

4

2

5

6

7

8

9

10

JOB #: 217542-R0 1

OPTION #3-  MAY REQUIRE VARIANCE

36” FACE LIT CHANNEL LETTERS ON RACEWAY -  QTY. 1

SQUARE FOOTAGE: 129.06

ALLOWABLE SQUARE FOOTAGE: 75.16
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EXISTING ELEVATION SCALE: N.T.S. 

SCALE: N.T.S. PROPOSED ELEVATION
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ILLUM TENANT PANEL  (Qty 2)  

SQUARE FOOTAGE: T.B.D.

ALLOWABLE SQUARE FOOTAGE: N/A

TO.1

SCALE: N.T.S. SCALE: N.T.S.PROPOSED ELEVATION PROPOSED EVENING ELEVATION

• INSTALL NEW WHITE LEXAN TENANT PANEL WITH

1ST SURFACE VINYL APPLIED TO FACE. 
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NOTE: Masonry base shown for illustration only, not engineered and not in Jones scope.
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